

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

porations, and be subject to all the duties and require- Duties and rements, contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 113.

AN ACT to incorporate the Livingston Academy,

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be and hereby Names of Corpois established in Richmond an Academy for the purpose of instruction in such branches of education as are usually taught in Academies, and that Marshall S. Hagar. Elias Colby, Kimball Harthorn, William Gardiner, Andrew Dinsmore, Francis R. Theobald, Abiel Avery, Ebenezer Morrill, Ira Avery, Joseph Langdon, A. R. Chamberlain, John W. Avery, Jonathan T. Tallman, John B. Stewart, Emery Preble, James Carney Junr., Ebenezer Hatch, Joseph Dinslow, Jabez R. Blanchard, Harvey Graves, Samuel Toothaker, Amherst Whitmore, Stephen Jellerson, William W. Sandford, John Harthorn, Asa Hood, and Samuel F. Blair, their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name Corporate name. of the Livingston Academy; and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal; to take and hold for the objects of their association any estate, real or personal, to an amount May hold estate to the amount of not exceeding ten thousand dollars and the same to use \$10,000. and dispose of at their pleasure; to make and execute any by laws, for the convenient management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; and generally to have Powers, &c. and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to Corporations, instituted for literary and scientific purposes.

133

quirements.

134

SCYTHE AND SHOVEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

&c.

Capital stock to be divided into shares of 25 dolls, each.

Proviso.

ed personal estates.

she first meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall be lawful May erect house, for said Corporation, to erect, maintain, and keep in repair suitable buildings for the accommodation of one or more schools and for the repository of such books, philosophical and other apparatus as the Corporation may deem necessary and proper.

> SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Corporation shall be divided into shares of twenty five dollars each; and at all meetings each stockholder shall have as many votes as he holds shares-Provided, no member shall have more than three votes.

4. Be it further enacted, That the shares or SECT. shares consider- stock in this Corporation shall be deemed and taken to be personal property, and held, transferred, pledged or sold as such, and whenever the Corporation shall be dissolved, the property thereof, shall vest in the holders of the shares, at the time of such dissolution, according to their several and respective interests, subject to the legal and equitable claims of creditors of the Corporation to be enforced according to law.

Be it further enacted, That Abiel Avery Es-SECT. 5. Mode of calling quire is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the aforesaid Corporation by giving verbal notice thereof personally to each Corporator or leaving a written notice at the last and usual place of abode of such of the Corporators as are not served with personal notice of the time and place of holding such meeting, seven days at least before the day of the holding thereof.

Chapter 114.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Scythe and Shovel Manufacturing Company. ::

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. Names of Corpo. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jedediah Dow, rators. Amos Purrinton, Jeremiah Merril, Jeremiah Proctor, Brad-